In Re: Addiction Diversionary Program

Administrative Order No. 29 of 2013

## AMENDED ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW, this 11<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2013, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Adams County Department of Probation Services shall establish an Addiction Diversionary Program which shall be operated pursuant to the provisions attached hereto as Exhibit A. Application for the program shall be made on an application substantially similar to that attached hereto as Exhibit B. Upon admission to the program, an Order of Court shall be entered in substantially the same form as the form Order attached hereto as Exhibit C.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the participant in the program shall be assessed, as costs, the following:

- 1. a booking center fee in the amount of \$300 to be utilized for purposes identified in Administrative Order No. 15 of 2009;
- 2. a law enforcement fee as established by Administrative Order of Court;
- 3. an A.D.P. treatment fee in the amount of \$100 to be paid to the Court Offender Treatment Fund through the Adams County Treasurer's Office into an account identified as
- 4. an automation fee in the amount of \$5;
- 5. an administration fee in the amount of \$100 to be paid to the Adams County General Fund in order to compensate County expense of managing the program which shall be designated as a revenue source in the budget of the Adams County Clerk of Courts Office; and
- 6. a judicial computer project fee.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Administrative Orders No. 4 of 2008, No. 28 of 2009, No. 55 of 2012, and the May 29, 2013 Administrative Order No. 29 of 2013 are specifically rescinded and vacated.

This Order is effective immediately.

BY THE COURT:

MICHAEL A. GEORGE President Judge

Board of Judges
Magisterial District Judges
Don A. Fennimore, District Court Administrator
Adams County Commissioners
Terry Adamik, Treasurer
Steve Renner, Controller
Kelly A. Lawver, Clerk of Courts Office
Neil E. Burkholder, Director of Department of Probation Services
Shawn C. Wagner, District Attorney
Kristin L. Rice, Public Defender
jvs